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VIP Service Station

C/O Patel L. B,

385 Century Circle

Danville, CA 94526

April 26, 2004
Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health 4/0,?7
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway Oy
Alameda, CA 94502 . APp 2. Cuny

7, ¢
Subject: Submittal of Semi-Annual Ground Monitoring Reports V”%;-;&m Uiy
Gy

Dear Mr. Seery, HgO/f/,

This letter is being written to submit the Semi-Annual Ground Monitoring Reports
(0047.R30, R31 and R32} for the subject site at 3889 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley,
CA 94547. These reports are for you review and information for potentially closure of the
site.

In addition, we have submitted an action plan in response your request of September
4, 2002 on December 4, 2002. We are anxiously waiting for your response.

Shouid you have any questions, please write us or call me at 925-838-0768.

Sincerely,

AP R
L. B. Patel

Atk ccalinn- wt_‘( Et‘:‘; evls )

Wat1? Ann
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(510) 658-6916 Report 0047.R30
4-"@-?»
Mr. L.B. Patel T e
Mr. P. Gupta Apy . iy
VIP Service < G :
385 Century Circle Eniﬁ}s ri o
Danville, CA 94526 MRS 1y
’ “ oy,
SUBJECT: SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
REPORT
VIP Service

3889 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental, a division of Paul H. King, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report
documenting the results of the semi-annual monitoring and sampling of groundwater monitoring
wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 at the subject site. This work was performed in accordance with
P&D's proposal 033099 P1 dated March 30, 1999 and requirements set forth in a letter from Mr.
Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated March
18, 1994 for the subject site. Based upon a telephone conversation with Mr. Seery on July 31,
1995, the sampling of monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 was reduced to semi-annually. Based
upon subsequent conversations, the sampling and monitoring of well MW3 has also been reduced
to semi-annually. In addition, it was agreed that no further analysis for TPH-D will be performed
for well MW3.

The monitoring and sampling was performed on December 21, 2002. The reporting period is for

May through December, 2002. A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and Site Plan (Figure 2} are

attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

It is P&D's understanding that the site was purchased by VIP Service in December, 1984. Prior to
purchase of the property by VIP Service, the site was operated as a retail gasoline station for an
undetermined period of time. The site was operated as a retail gasoline station from the time of
purchase by VIP Service until the tanks were removed by Accutite on April 26, 1993. The
underground tank system consisted of three 10,000 gatlon capacity gasoline tanks, two dispenser
islands, and one 550 gallon waste oil tank. It is P&D's understanding that the fuel tanks contained
leaded and unleaded gasoline while in use by VIP Service. In addition, VIP Service reported that
diesel fuel was not stored at the site at any time.

Tt is P&D's understanding that at the time of tank removal, eight soil samples were collected from
~ the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, and one soil sample was collected from the waste oil tank pit.
Groundwater was reported to have been encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of
approximately 11 feet. One water sample was collected from the water in the fuel tank pit. On
April 28, 1993 Accutite returned to the site and collected seven soil samples from beneath the
dispenser islands.
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All of the samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, California for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G);, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX), and for Total Lead. In addition, the samples from the waste oil tank were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {TPH-D); Total Oil and Grease (TOG); Halogenated
Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA Method 8010; Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using
EPA Method 8270; and for the metals Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel and Zinc.

The results of the soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit showed TPH-G concentrations
ranging from 120 to 6,200 parts per million (ppm), and total lead results ranging from not
detected to 13 ppm. The results of the water sample from the fuel tank pit showed 140 ppm
TPH-G, and 0.095 ppm total lead.

The results of the soil samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers showed TPH-G values
ranging from not detected to 4.7 ppm, and total lead values ranging from not detected to 7.6 ppm.

The results of the sample collected from the waste oil tank pit showed 670 ppm TPH-G; 410 ppm
TPH-D; 1,300 ppm TOG; 0.023 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane and 0.0094 ppm Tetrachloroethylene in
the EPA Method 8010 analysis, 2.7 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene and 3.8 ppm Naphthalene in the
EPA Method 8270 analysis; and various metals concentrations, none of which exceeded ten times
their respective STLC values. The laboratory identified the TPH-D resuits as being a "non-diesel
mix," and indicated that the compounds reported as diesel were diesel-range gasoline and diesel-
range oil compounds.

Between August 27 and November 1, 1993 P&D personnel collected stockpiled soil samples for
stockpiled soil disposal characterization and oversaw the excavation of approximately 680 cubic
yards of soil from the vicinity of the fuel tank pit in an effort to remove petroleum hydrocarbon-
impacted soil. In addition, during this time the soil which was stockpiled by Accutite during the
tank removal activities and during the subsequent soil excavation activities was disposed of at an
appropriate disposal facility, and the tank pit backfilled and compacted. A total of eight
confirmation soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the tank pit on November 19, 1993
at a depth of 10 feet after over-excavation and prior to backfilling. The analytical results of the
samples ranged from 33 to 3,200 ppm TPH-G. Documentation of excavation, stockpiled soil
characterization and disposal, and backfilling of the pit are provided in P&D's report 0047 R1
dated January 24, 1994. The samples results associated with the removal of the tanks by Accutite
are also summarized in P&D's report 0047 R1.

On November 10, 1993 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of three groundwater monitoring
wells, designated as MW1 through MWS3, and one exploratory soil boring, designated as B1, at
the subject site. The wells were developed on November 12 and sampled on November 16, 1993,
The results of the water samples showed that TPH-G was not detected in wells MW1 and MW2,
and that BTEX was not detected in MW2, In well MW1, 0.0022 ppm of benzene was detected.
In well MW3, TPH-G was detected at 12 ppm; BTEX was detected with benzene detected at 3.3
ppm; TRPH was not detected, EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.027
ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.009
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ppm Phenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcohol, 0.006 2-Methylphenol, 0.007 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol,
0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.015 2-Methylnapthalene.

Documentation of the monitoring well and soil boring installation and associated sample results
are presented in P&D's report 0047 R2 dated January 24, 1994, The locations of the monitoring
wells are shown in Figure 2.

In response to a letter dated March 18, 1994 from Mr. Scott Seery ACDEH which commented
upon the results of the initial groundwater sampling associated with the installation of the
monitoring wells at the subject site, a quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program
was initiated.

EIELD ACTIVITIES

On December 21, 2002, all three of the monitoring wells at the site were monitored and sampled
by P&D personnel. The wells were monitored for depth to water and the presence of free
product or sheen. Depth to water was measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water
level indicator. The presence of free product or sheen was evaluated using a transparent bailer.
No free product or sheen were observed in any of the wells. However, strong petroleum
hydrocarbon odors were noted in the purge water from well MW3, Depth to water level
measurements are presented in Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells were purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of
water. During purging operations, the field parameters of electrical conductivity, temperature and
pH were monitored. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of
three casing volumes had been purged, a water sample was collected using a clean Teflon bailer.

The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials
and 1-hter amber glass bottles, as appropriate, which were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps.
The VOA vials were overturned and tapped to assure that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA wvials and bottles were labeled and then transferred to a cooler with ice, until they were
transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
is a State-Certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation
accompanied the samples to the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well
purging are attached with this report. Water purged from the wells during purging operations
was stored in a DOT-approved 55-gallon drum at the site pending appropriate disposal.

HYDROGEOL.OGY

Water levels were measured in the monitoring wells once during the report period. The measured
depth to water at the site on December 21, 2002 ranged from 7.88 to 9.09 feet. The groundwater
level decreased by 0.06 feet in MW1, and increased in wells MW2 and MW3 by 0.81 and 0.68
feet, respectively, since the previous momtoring on April 30, 2002. The calculated groundwater
flow direction at the site on December 21, 2002 was to the northwest with a gradient of 0.0084.
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The groundwater flow direction has shifted towards the north, and the gradient has decreased
since the previous semi-annual monitoring on August 30, 2002,

Groundwater level data collected during the monitoring period are presented in Table 1. The
groundwater flow direction at the site on December 21, 2002 is shown on Figure 2.

LABORATORY RESIIITS

The groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW1, MW2, and MW3 were analyzed for
TPH-G using EPA Method 5030 in conjunction with Modified EPA Method 8015 (GCFID), and
for BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8021B. In addition, the groundwater sample from
MW3 (near the former waste oil tank) was analyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organic
Compounds using EPA Method 8021B and for Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds using EPA
Method 8270D.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from wells MW1 and
MW?2 show that TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX were not detected. The laboratory analytical results
of the groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW3 show that TPH-G was detected
at a concentration of 15 ppm; benzene was detected at a concentration of 3.3 ppm; and that
MTBE was not detected. In addition, EPA Method 8021B and EPA Method 8270D compounds
were not detected with the exception of 0.011 ppm 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method 8021B
and 0.035 ppm naphthalene and 0.014 ppm 2-methyl naphthalene by EPA Method 8270D.

DISCIISSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the sample results, P&D recommends that the semi-annual monitoring and sampling be
continued. Continuation of the monitoring and sampling program should be re-evaluated upon
regulatory agency review of corrective action plan implementation results.

DISTRIBTITION

Copies of this report should be distributed to Mr. Scott Seery at the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, and to Mr. Kevin Graves at the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board. Copies of the report should be accompanied by a transmittal letter signed
by the principal executive officer of VIP Service.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of VIP Service. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation,
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals, review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein
are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions
may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future
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subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropnate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

N2 g

Paul H. King

President

California Registered Geologist
Registration No. : 5901
Expires: 12/31/03

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2

Site Location Map (Figure 1)

Site Plan (Figure 2)

Groundwater Monitoring/Well Purging Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Reports

Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK/wrw
0047.R30
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water {ft.) Elev. (ft.)

MW1 12/21/02 180.83 9.09 171.74
04/30/02 9.03 171.80
10/16/01 9.33 171.50
11/08/00 9.04 171.79
05/24/00 7.97 172.86
09/10/99 879 172.04
02/10/99 7.72 173.11
02/24/98 6.61 17422
11/18/97 9.71 171.12
08/12/97 9.39 171.44
04/25/97 8.37 172 .46
01/31/97 7.62 173.21
07/19/96 8.81 172.02
04/23/96 3.17 172.66
01/17/96 9.66 171.17
10/26/95 10.00 170.83
08/15/95 923 171.60
05/02/95 8.56 172,27
01/30/95 9.50 171.33
10/31/94 11.55 169,28
07/29/94 10.86 169.97
04/25/94 10.70 170.13
11/16/93 11.63 169.20
11/12/93* 11.53 169.30

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level,
ft. = Feet.
* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
(Continued)

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)

MWwW2 12/21/02 179.70 7.95 171.75
04/30/02 3.76 170.94
10/16/01 9.76 169.94
11/08/00 8.63 171.07
05/24/00 7.65 172.05
09/16/99 R.48 171.22
02/10/99 7.05 172.65
02/24/98 6.20 173.50
11/18/97 9.26 170.44
08/12/97 9.06 170.64
04/25/97 3.10 171.60
01/31/97 722 172.48
07/19/96 8.57 171.13
04/23/96 7.85 171,85
01/17/96 8.94 170.76
10/26/95 9.68 170.02
08/15/95 8.91 170.79
05/02/95 8.17 171.53
01/30/95 8.68 171.02
10/31/94 10.99 168,71
07/29/94 10.34 169.36
04/25/94 10.04 169.66
11/16/93 11.10 168.60
11/12/93* 10.95 168.75

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Feet.
* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
(Continued)

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev, (i)

MW3 12/21/02 178.98 7.88 171.10
04/30/02 8.56 170.42
10/16/01 10.14 168.84
11/08/00 845 170.53
05/24/00 7.62 171.36
09/10/99 8.34 170.64
02/10/99 7.12 : 171.86
02/24/98 6.55 172.43
11/18/97 8.97 170.01
08/12/97 8.85 170.13
04/25/97 7.99 170.99
01/31/97 7.30 171.68
07/19/96 8.42 170.56
04/23/96 7.76 171.22
01/17/96 8.61 170.37
10/26/95 9.39 169.59
08/15/95 8.62 170.36
05/02/95 8.04 170.94
01/30/95 8.46 170.52
10/31/94 10,58 168.40
07/29/94 10.03 168.95
04/25/94 9.64 169.34
11/16/93 10.63 168.35
11/12/93* 10.66 168.32

NOTES:
Elevations are in feet Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.
* = Depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
' Sample TPH-G MTEE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on

December 21, 2002

MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3* 15 ND<0.45 33 0.18 0.48 1.0

Samples Collected on

April 30, 2002

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 * 11 ND<200 22 0.12 0.37 0.59

Samples Collected on

October 16, 2001

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3° 2.1 ND 0.52 0.030 0.077 0.130
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

MTEBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed,

a = In MW3 EPA Method 802 1B compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2-dichlorcethane; and EPA
Method 8270D compounds were not detected except for 0.035 ppm naphthalene and 0.014 ppm 2-methyl
naphthalene.

b = In MW3, EPA Mecthod 8010 compounds were not detected, and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not
detected except for 0.053 ppm naphthalene.

¢ = In MW3 EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 00013 ppm 1.2-dichloroethane; and EPA
Method 8270 compounds were not detected.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Sample TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xyvlenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
November §, 2000

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3¥* 0.54 ND 0.15 0.0069 0018 0.029

Samples Collected on

May 24, 2000

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3H#* 2.1 0.032 0.47 0.027 0.062 0.13

Samples Collected on

September 10, 1999

MW1 ND 0.049 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 ek 0.39 ND 0.098 0.0073 0.012 0.028
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

** = In MW3 EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0013 ppm 1,2-dichloreethane; and
EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected.

In MW3 EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0017 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and
EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detecied.

In MW3 EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.002 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and
EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected.

Results are in parts per million {ppm), unless otherwise specified.

ke ak
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Sample TFH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on
February 10, 1999
MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MWw?2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3#*s** NA 4.1 1.7 0.96 027 042
Samples Collected on
February 24, 1998
MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3+ NA 19 4.6 0.33 0.65 1.8
Samples Collected on
November 18, 1997
MW1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW?2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3++ NA 2.1 0.48 0.052 0.071 0.19
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

*¥***x¥ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0028
ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.021 ppm
Naphthalene.

+ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm
1,2-Dichlorocthane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for Naphthalene, 2-
Methylnaphthalene and Phenol which were detected at concentrations of 0.083, 0.019, and 0.023 ppm,
respectively.

++ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0021
ppm 1.2 Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected except for Naphthalene
and 2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected at concentrations of 0.058 and 0.026 ppm, respectively.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified,
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
August 12, 1997

MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3+++ NA 16 4.2 .45 0.54 1.9

Samples Collected on
April 25, 1997

MW1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3++++ NA 30 53 0.52 0.95 3.0

Samples Collected on
January 31, 1997

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3++++4 NA 55 1.6 0.10 0.19 041
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-(G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

+++ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0091
ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not deiected except for Bis(2-
ethylhexyl) Phthalate, Naphthalene, and 2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected at concentrations of
0.021, 0.087, and 0.024 ppm, respectively.

++++ = In MW3, MTBE was not detected; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.012 ppm
1,2 Dichloroethane, and EPA Method 8270 compounds were mot detected except for Phenol, 4-
Methylphenol, 2,4-Dimethylphenol, Naphthalene, and 2-Methyinaphthalene which were detected at
concentrations of 0.0028, 0.0024, 0.0028, 0.066 ppm, and 0.015 ppm, respectively.

+++++ = In MW3, MTBE was detected at a concentration of 0.063 ppm; EPA Method 8010 compounds were not
detected except for 0.014 ppm 1,2 Dichlorocthane, and EPA Method 8270 compounds were not detected
except for Phenol, 2,4-Dimethyiphenol, Naphthalene, and 2-Methylnaphthalene which were detected at
concentrations of 0.0094, 0.0028, 0.031, and 0.0048 ppm, respectively.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyi- Kylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
July 19, 1996

MW1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3@ NA 18 4.8 0.61 0.76 28
Samples Collected on
April 23, 1996
MWI1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3@@ NA 9.7 29 . 0.17 0.38 0.68

Samples Collected on
January 17, 1996

MWI NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3@@@  NA 21 a1 0.37 0.52 15
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

@ = In MW3, EPA Mcthod 8010 compounds were not detected, EPA Mecthod 8270 compounds were not
detected except for 0.0022 ppm 2.4-Dimethylphenol, 0.1 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.022 ppm 2-
Methylnaphthalene. The EPA Method 8020 showed that MTBE was detected in MW3 at a concentration
of 0.21 ppm.

@@ =In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0051 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270
compounds were not detected except for Naphthalene and Phenol which were detected at concentrations
of 0.056 and 0.025 ppm, respectively. The EPA Method 8020 results showed that MTBE was not
detected in MW1 or MW?2, and was detected in MW3 at a concentration of 0.15 ppm,

@@@ = In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270
compounds were not detected except for 0.0022  ppm Phenol, 0.0051 ppm 4-Methylphenol, 0.0029 ppm

2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.032 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.010 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene,

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collecied on
October 26, 1995

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3@@a@@ NA 19 4.0 0.48 0.64 18

Samples Collected on

August 15, 1995

MWl NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW3ia@ama NA 7.0 24 0.23 0.26 0.73

Samples Colliected on

May 2, 1995

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3# 0.84 18 34 0.39 0.65 1.7
NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

@@@@ = In MW3, EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.011 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA
8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.043 ppm Naphthalene, The EPA Method 8020 results
showed that MTBE was not detected in MW 1 or MW2, and was detected in MW?3 at a conceniration of
0.24 ppm.

@aa@a@ = EPA 8010 compounds were not detected except for 0.0091 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270

compounds were not detected except for 0.003 ppm 4-Methylphenol, 0.005 ppm 2,4-Dimethyl
Phenol, 0.019 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.003 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene.

#= Revicw of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory indicate that the resulis reported as TPH-
D are gasoline-range compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.014 ppm 12-
Dichlorocthane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.010 ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene and
0.062 ppm Naphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPFH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene

Samples Collected on
January 30, 1995

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3## 0.70 24 7.6 0.35 0.99 2.2

Samples Collected on

October 31, 1994

MW1 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW3##H# 0.60 8.7 2.6 0.26 032 0.92

Samples Collected on

July 29, 1994

MW1 NA ND 0.0012 ND ND ND
MW?2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3### 0.67 6.3 20 0.13 022 0.52

NOTES:

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

## = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory indicate that the results reported as
TPH-D are gasoline-range compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.018 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.014 ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene and
0.11 ppm Naphthalene.

### = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory
indicate that the resulis reported as TPH-D are gasoline-range compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not
detected except for 0.019 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds were not detected except for 0.008
ppm 2-Methyl naphthalene, 0.047 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.002 ppm Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate,

#### = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory indicate that the results reported as
TPH-D are gasoline-range compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.0077 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds not detected except for 0.008 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene and 0.044
ppm Naphthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), uniess otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




January 13, 2003 14
Report 0047.R30

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Sample TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
Location benzene
Samples Collected on
April 23, 1994
MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3#H#H# 2.1 17 4.8 0.47 .29 1.6
Samples Collected on
November 16, 1993
MW1 NA ND 0.0022 WD ND ND
MW2 NA ND ND ND ND ND
Mw3n NA 12 33 0.66 0.24 1.6
NOTES;

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not Analyzed,
##### = Review of the laboratory report and discussions with the laboratory indicate that the results reported as
TPH-D are gasoline-range compounds. EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.28 ppm 1,2-
Dichloroethane; EPA 8270 compounds not detected except for 0.013 ppm 2-Methylnapthalene and 0.084
ppm Naphthalene,
~ = TRPH not detected, EPA 8010 compounds not detected except for 0.027 ppm 1,2-Dichloroethane; EPA 8270
compounds not detected except for 0.009 ppm Phenol, 0.006 ppm Benzyl Alcohol, 0.006 2-Methylphenol,
0.007 ppm 2,4-Dimethylphenol, 0.088 ppm Benzoic Acid, 0.042 ppm Naphthalene, and 0.015 ppm 2-
Methylnapthalene.

Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise specified.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
A Divislen of Paul H. Klzng, Inc.
: 4020 Panama Court
QOakland, CA 94511
(510) 658-6914

Captro Valley Boulevard

Sidevalk

1

Ml i

(171.74) < |

L

LN

Placiex > 1

( |

f & B ]

| e

- & (171.10) |

B

| ‘

| :

.fl ‘ Buildi { /l.
]‘ f MILCGINg I‘| /'

S (171.75)

Mooitoring Well Loecation
-

<
@ rIxploratory Boring Location

roundwatar Surface Elavation . )
iz Feet caDecember 21, 2002 L ! |
Groundwazer Flow Direction

Scale iz Peet

North
A
Figure 2
Zase Mrp ¥r SITE PLAM
PLl Envircn=ental VIP Service
Coctorer, 15§12 . 38BS Captro Val va,

le
Captro Valley, Ca




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
site Name _ VIV Secvice Well No. MUJ\
Jeb No. oouT Date (zlzilot
TOC to Water (ft.) .09 ' Sheen PTONR
Well Depth (ft.) 20 ) Pree Product Thickness é
Well Diameter lﬂ Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. l % . Q‘- mﬁ-
TIME GAib . - PURS—QEqu DE Tﬁmpgmzm E G’ ﬁ) E:QﬂLEgmgg%‘%w S/C-Q
7, 52 o.5 7.53 £$9 7.8 X100
X3 [.O 7:53 RO (4,10
25y 7.0 7,43 62.3% TRy
i8¢ 3.0 Tl N 1561
28X 4.0 741 6 9.3 (4,i9
300 $.0 7.3% &84 16.353
3ce 4.0 7.4l L3 4 15°.97

%oy C’M& . ,,},ﬂn

NCTES: M w M % L’}OE\
: 7

PURGE1(.92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

Well No. MU\) Z—
Date ielz))oc
Sheen l\}('.‘ ne

Free Product Thickness Q

Sample Collection Method

Ttglo i \3&-3[{?'
AN

roemrarorg(F) ZRESTRICHL
62,1 14.34 xj00

6. G (<07
£7.2 (5.0

& 7.5 i$.04
L8.2 14 .75
¢RI 1531
671 | (4.9

DATA SHEET
Site Name \f]:? S aryhied
Job No. oo4T
TOC to Water (ft.)_ 7,95
Well Depth (ft.) [ &)
Well Diameter L\(
Gal./Casing vol. T
¢
TIME GAT.. PURGED pH
343 o.5 766
2’44 ) O 7.54
2 4g .8 752
3oL 3.0 747
397 4.0 .47
2. 4K $.0 .47
LSRR YY) 6.0 7,50
355 (el Sample
NOTES:

PURGELQ.S2




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET _
Site Name VIV Service Well No. M S
Job No. co4yv Date 1z]2] lc’t
TOC to Water (fr.) 1,8 % Sheen M one
Well Depth (ftr.) 20 Free Product Thickness @
Well Diameter 2" Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. .0 Neflon E@{'tr
A Q} F) ELECTRICAL <
TIME GAL. PURGED pH TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY /W7 ¢
s c. .59 L1.0 j % 40 X 100D
o 2 (.0 M5 L5 5 (5.0
H.27 2. 7.3% 66 M 1S .42
g% 3.0 7.% 8 Lt 15,
[Fhpe 4. & 7,28 6L.7 \$.85”
430 $.C 7.2 &71.0 ($.7¢
4.3} £.C s 7.5 .06

035 el Sempds

L2

NOTES : .
$i—ron¢3 Ol};;\?‘tkf'o)l'u'\ odor n '?\M'"c:'f Wa{"ﬂr

PURGE10.92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name Well No.
Job No. Date
TOC to Water (ft.) Sheen
Well Depth (ft.) Free Product Thickness
Well Diameter Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing vol. ]
Wﬁ“ ELECTRICAL
TIME GAL. PURGED e~ ol TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
OO0y b2 fZ?)oz_ HZ
AW e Qg
- C’.Cf? J
MwZ - -33pM 754
X2) KRRy
MK %04l 7. 4%
4.2 7 .59%
NOTES .

PURGE10, 82




119 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
btp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0047, VIP Service Date Sampled: 12/21/02
4020 Panarma Court Date Received: 12/23/02
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/26/02
Oakland, CA 94611-4931
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/26/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method:  SWS5030B Analytical methods: SWB021B/8015Cm Work Order. 0212397

Labh ID Client D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
DO1A ; MW1 A\ ND ND ND ND | ND ND 1 1 106
0024 MW 2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1, 106
. .. - . FAPSR S S S
003A MW 3 W 15000,ah ND<450 3300 180 480 1000 50 E13
| :
. i
g |
s .
| ] | ]
- o \ — |
; | |
B ! i !
]
i i .
[ . L i . ! ’ H ; :
Reporting Limil for DF =1; W 50 ; 5.0 : 0.5 i 0.5 0.5 ‘ 0.5 .1 ipgll
ND means not detected at or j ; ; i - | ;
above the reporting limit = § | NA NA i NA : NA NA 1 NA ‘ I mgiKg
B i I

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ng/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?}; c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are signiftcant; biologically
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / minerat spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment, j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasaline (aviation pas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




| 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hrtp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

- P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0047; VIP Service Date Sampled: 12/21/02
4020 Panama Court Date Received: 12/23/02
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/24/02
(Oakland, CA 94611-4931
' Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/24/02

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-ELCD (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8021B Work Order: 0212397
Lab ID | 0212397-003B - o
Client ID - MW 3 Reportglg: l:lmn for
DF 5 5 w
Compound Concentration Hg'kg ugl
| Bromodichloromethane |  ND<25 : i NA 0.5
| Bromoform ND<25 . f NA | 0S5
Bromomethane ~_ ND<235 : B NA 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<2.5 : | . NA 0.5
Chiorobenzene o ND<235 . ! L NA 0.5
Chloroethane ND<2.5 L ‘ L NA 0.5
[ 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND<25 ‘ . NA 0.5
| Chloraform . ND<25 : B NA 0.5
Chloromethane ND<2.5 : ) © NA 0.5
| Dibromochloromethane ND<25 N . NA_ | 05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 | ) . : NA 0.5
1,3-Dichlerobenzene _ ND<25 ‘ . NA 0.5
_L4-Dichlorobenzene ] ND<25 o [ NA 05
Dichlorodifluoromethane _ ND2S o 7 ~ NA 05
| 1.1-Dichlorocthane ND<2.5 L NA | 05
1,2-Dichloroethane 11 _3 " NA 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene . i ~_ ND<15 ;7 - o NA _ 0.5 o
| cis-12-Dichloroethene | ND<2§ ! L NA | 05 |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 N : ; ~ NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 7 ND<2§5 i ! NA 0.5
 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene _ ND<2.5 Z 5 ! NA 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 ) ! NA 05
_Methylene chloride  ND<23§ P ; i T NA 0.5
| 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND<235 | N : NA 0.5
Tetrachloroethene _ ND<2.5 o ] i . Na 05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. _ ND<25 . - - : . NA_ |05
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<25 | P " NA | 05
Trichloroethene ND<25 ¢ ' ~ NA 05
Trichlorofluoromethane _ ND<25 ] = L NA 0.5
Vinyl Chloride ND<2 3 : i NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%) _
%S5 50.5 | | ?
Comments h ' ;

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pp/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
preduct/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L..

WND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 )B Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

Ttp://warw. mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecgmpbell.com

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0047; VIP Service Date Sampled: 12/21/02
4020 Panama Court Date Received: 12/23/02
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 12/23/02
Oakland, CA 94611-4931
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/27/02
Semi-Volatile Organics by GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8270D Work Order; 0212397
LabID o 0n2397-003C
Client ID B MW 3
Matrix Water
Compound ! Concentration * | DF R?;r,:ﬂm Compound J Concentration * | DF -R:m'?g
Acenaphthene - ND 10 + 10 . Acenaphthylene i ND 1.0 10
| Anthracene ‘ ND 10 10 | Benzidine o ND 1.0 50
| Benzoic Acid o ND i 10 | 50 | Benz{a)anthracene ND 1.0 | 10
Benzo(b)flucranthene f ~ ND 1.0 | 10 | Benzo(k){luoranthene ND 1.0 ! 1o
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene f ND 'bo .10 | Benzo(a)pyrene : _ND . 1.0 ' 10
Benzyl Alcohol o 3 ND | 1O | 20 | Bis(2hloroethoxy) Methane : ND 1o F 10
| Bis {2-chloroethyl) Ether ND TN ] Bis {2-chloreisopropyl) Ether : ND 10 ' 19
Bis (2-ethythexyl) Phthalate o ND - 1o~ 10 4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Ether ND Lo P10
Butylbenzyl Phthalate : ND . LD L0 . 4-Chigroaniline ~_ND | 10 20
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol o ND C LD L0 ; 2-Chioronaphthalene ‘ ND L 1o 10
2-Chlorophenol ) ND .. Lo - 10 | 4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Ether ND 1.0 10
| Chrysene : ND 10 ' 10 | Dibenzo(a,njanthracene {  ND 1.0 10
Dibenzofuran . ND 1.0 | 1D : Di-n-butyl Phthalate ? ND 10 10 |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene f ND 10 : 10 13-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 . 10 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine * ND 10 20
2.4-Dichlorophenal L ND L1010 _ | Diethyl Phthalate . ND 110 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol ) ND - 1.0 . 10 . Dimethyl Phthalate ‘ ND | 1.0 10
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10 50 24-Dinitrophenol : _ND L 1o 50
2.4-Dinitrotoluene . __ND 1.0 10 - 2,6-Dinitrototuene : ND P Lo S 10
| Di-n-octyl Phthalate ND 1.0 10 12-Diphenylhydrazine : ND P10 10
Fluoranthene ~_ND 1.0 10 Fiuorene f ND Lo 1o
Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 10 . Hexachiorobutadiene ) 1' ND P10 - 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene | ND 1.0 50 | Hexachloroethane ND 1o 10
Indeno (1,2,3-¢d) pyrene | ND | 10 | 10 |lIsophorone o | ND P10 @10
2-Methylnaphthaleng ) | 4 Lo 10 | 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) . ND ERK N
3 &/or 4-Methylphenol (m,p-Cresol) | ND L0 | 10 Naphthaiene : 35 10 10
2-Nitroaniline ND | 1.0 50  3-Nitroaniline ? ND 10§ 50 |
4-Nitroaniling - : ND . L0 50 | 2-Nitrophenol o ND 10 . 50
4-Nitrophenol : ND ! 1.0 . 50 | Nitrobenzene . ND_ 10 ¢ 10
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND L0 ' 10 | N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND [ B U
| Pentachlorophenol ND ' 1.0 50 | Phenanthrene j ND 10 ;10
Phenol o : ND 1.0 i 10 ! Pyrene ! ND L1010
[,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 ! ND 1.0 | 10 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1 __ND L0 10
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ' ND 1.0 ¢ 1o
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SSL: ‘ 50 . %SS2: 50
%S83: o 3 46 " %SS4 45
%885: 44 __%856: : 48

Comments: h

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L.

WD means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not appticable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range.

h) fighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic confent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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. : 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mccampbetl com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0212387
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SWS5030B BatchID; 5438 Spiked Sample ID; 0212388-004A

| Sample = Spiked ;| MS* | MSD* |MS-MSD* LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD.Acceptance Criteria (%)

Coampound ; . ; ; _ — . ,

W/l Mgl % Rec. %Rec.: %RPD : %Rec. % Rec. %RPD Low High
TPH(gas) ND 60 102 92 108 | 108 99 8.72 80 120
IMTBE | wp 10 931 | o34 | 0252 | 107 | 104 | 28 | 80 ! 120
Benzene 1 esm 10 877 |795 F1| 920 | 109 | 105 | 357 | 80 ; 120
Tolwene | ND 10 908 | 878 | 341 | 105 | to1 | 431 50 ; 120
| Ethylbenzene 06829 | 10 828 |73 F1l 622 | 103 | 101 10 | 80 , 120
Xylenes ND 30 513 | 8 | 602 | 967 | 933 351 80 | 120
%Ssm S 928 100 88.7 B8.6 T 0.124 h 7&]4 106 T11 i ”_é()“ . ' 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F1 =MS5 /MSD exceed acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contro! Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation. '

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in semple exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 " (M5-Sampie) / (Amaunt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD} = 2.

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may nat be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. , Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp;/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainf@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW38021B

Matrix: W WorkQrder: 0212397
EPA Method: SW8021B Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 5428 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample = Spiked | MS" : MSD* |MS-MSD": LCS : LCSD iLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound : ; N : : I _ ]
Ha/L Mgl [ %Rec '%Rec. | %RPD %Rec. %Rec = %RPD ' Low High
Chiorobenzene N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 997 956 4.21 T ! 130
I|Dichloroethene | N/A o | na | wA | wa | etz | oo | 132 0 130
;l';'ichlomemene 7 N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 859 854 0.572 70 __%:__1_30
%SS o N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 90.4 96.6 6.70 70 ! 130”

All tarpet compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sampie exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) = 2.

“ MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.
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. 110 2Znd Avenue South, #-DT. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/forww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8270D

Matrix: W WorkOQrder: 0212397
EPA Method: SWB270D Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 5420 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
c 4 ~ Sample ; Spiked | MS- : MSD* MS-MSD‘T LCS LCSD iLCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
e " WL | gl  %Rec. %Rec %RPD %Rec. %Rec. %RPD  Llow  High
Acenaphthene N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 41 399 275 30 130
-.4_-(5{1-];);.oi-é.;;émy]phénglm ” N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 43 424 1,62 30 130
2 Chicrophenol " NA | 100 | WA | NA | NA | 409 | 419 | 228 | 130
;:D;ﬁ)azgzcn; . N/A 50 M/A N/A N/A 434 421 2.88 30“- o 1-30 -
'2.4-Dinitrotoluene NA | S0 | NA | NA | NA | 484 | 478 | 114 | 30 130
A-N.it-ro;-)l;r:-r;éi_” N/A V EVC;OWWb N/A N/A N/A 439 ) 743.73: M 141 1 30 130
NeNiwosodi-n-propylamine | NWA | S0 | NA | NA | NA | 546 | s34 | 232 | 10 130
.Penlaicl.il‘;rc;p];c;lo-]” T g/A 'k 100 - N/A MN/A N/A LHRY 41.3 . 1.16 7 7730 130
_Pheno_] _________;]/:A V 100 N/A N/A N/A 36.3 3459 ;.Tl_m“ ““30 : 130
_i’)'reﬁe S N!A 50 N/A N/A N/A 40.2 398 ll_2___ _-30 | 130
124Tr_1chl_o_mbenze;_ S .N/A V 50 N/A N/A N/A 436_ 43.3“__-“0.713 30_ 130
%SVSS‘. - N/A 100 . VN/A E;A N/A ; 495 | 485 199 307 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percant
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

9% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sampie) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

" M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
anaiyte relative fo the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




A Diviston of 'aul H. King, Inc.
4020 Tanama Court
Qakland, CA 94611

{510) 658-6916

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

Ly
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO®ED

Ox|2397)

pace __Lor |
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
oo VI Serurce E;&J
[TH
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND sncmmne% S el N
. : : ® z Q- REMARKS
m 'V‘:\ N K"“G\ c;-a&w " ‘Y\'I‘V\C L < éiu
N 3 27 &
¢ a
SAMPLE NUMBER pATE | TIME | TYPE SAMPLE LOCATION z5
+" M) rdules weke 5 A TE | Nomdd  Ta l\-rm.n?
H M " L § [ x T G N
.-—k—__ i;N\.w’S L # '7 A A 'K [A [Al \ ) 3
H

RELINU Y: (SIGNATURE) DATE TI:AE-.‘ CEl BYy (SIGNATURE) T LS %, |LABORATORY:

Cormn ,EQH A Kl‘f\q \1’{“- 1? ) m'?LTqulsu'sa‘:ﬂfgl“rT]N"“s \ 1 ML,C;-MP\:Q" A‘M-‘; “l'c:]

Y7
RELINQUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) Q |bATE TME—RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: ILABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
e 3 A .

RELINOUISHED BY: (SIGNATURE) DAYE | TIME | RECEIVED fOR LABORATORY BY: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHEET

(SIGNATURE \kﬂ/\ﬂ'h \/

ATTACHED: ( )YES (A)NOD

REMARKS:

RAY

'V'GA'S P Ce g !‘\/QJ, W y \""\ L"‘ CQ

4



McCampbell Analytical Inc. GHAIN-BF-G“STGBY n[ennn Page 1 of 1 7

- 110 Second Avenue South, #1¥7 . s
“é Pacheoo, A WE53-5500
s (925) TOR-1620 WorkOrder: 0212397
Client:
P & D Environmental TEL: (510} B58-6916
4020 Panama Court FAX: (510} 658-9074
Oakland, CA 94611-4931 ProjectNo:  #0047; VIP Service Date Received: 12/23/02
PO: Date Printed. 12/23/02
Requested Tests
Sample 1D ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold ° SW8021B 8021B/B01M15 - SWB8270D
(212397-001 . MW Water 12/21/02 ' A e _ _ o
10212397-002 i MW 2 Water 12/21/02 L 7 A 7 .
0212397-003 MW 3 Water 12/21/02 | ' B ‘ A C ‘
Prepared by: Sonia Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



